
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Councillor

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015, at 10.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Joel Cook on 
01622 694764

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Chris Shippam Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Keith Morris Dover District Council
Councillor John Cubitt Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Fran Wilson Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Michael Franklin Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council
Councillor Lin Fairbrass Thanet District Council
Councillor Brian Luker Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Dr Mike Eddy Co-opted member 
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member 
Councillor Habib Tejan Co-opted member 
Vacancy Co-opted member 
Vacancy Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2nd June 2015 
(Pages 5 - 12)

5  Dates of 2016 Panel Meetings 

(1) The Panel is asked to note the following dates for 
meetings in 2016:

Tuesday 2 February 2pm
Tuesday 16 February 10am (reserved date)
Tuesday 12 April 2pm
Tuesday 14 June 2pm
Thursday 8 September 2pm
Tuesday 15 November 10am

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 Overall crime performance - July 2014 to June 2015 (Pages 13 - 
20)

B2 Accounts 2014/15 (Pages 21 - 24)

B3 Working with the Business Community (Pages 25 - 30)

B4 Body Worn Cameras - Verbal update 

C - Commissioner's Decisions
C1 Commissioner's Decisions - July, August & September 2015 

(Pages 31 - 32)

D - Panel Matters
D1 Future work programme (Pages 33 - 34)

E - For Information
E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held 



on 11th August 2015 (Pages 35 - 42)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Monday, 14 September 2015





1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 June 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Cllr P Todd, 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr B Luker, Mr H Birkby, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Cllr J Cubitt, Franklin, Cllr H Tejan and Cllr K Pugh (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper, Mr S Nolan and Mr N Wickens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

126. Election of Chairman & Vice-Chairman 
(Item 2)

Cllr Clokie proposed that Mr Hill be elected Chairman.  Mr Hill nominated Gurvinder 
Sandher as Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED that Mike Hill be elected Chairman and that Gurvinder Sandher be 
elected Vice-chair.

127. Membership of Panel - post election update 
(Item 4)

1. The Clerk advised the Panel that confirmation of membership from all District 
Councils was still awaited and that consequently, co-optees had not been formally 
confirmed.  Additionally, the Panel was advised that one of the two independent 
members, Dan McDonald, had been elected to Medway Council and was therefore 
no longer eligible to continue as a Panel Member.

2. The following changes to Panel Membership had been recorded in line with 
District Council Nominations;

 Dartford:  Cllr Chris Shippam replaces Cllr Anthony Martin
 Dover:  Cllr Keith Morris replaces Cllr Sue Chandler
 Gravesham:  Cllr John Cubitt replaces Cllr John Burden
 Medway:  Cllr Michael Franklin replaces Cllr Les Wicks and Cllr Habib Tejan 

replaces Cllr Rupert Turpin
 Tonbridge & Malling:  Cllr Brian Luker replaces Cllr Mark Rhodes

RESOLVED that the panel delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services to 
take steps to achieve political balance via appropriate co-optees; and that the Head 



2

of Democratic Services facilitate the recruitment of a new independent member to 
replace Dan McDonald.

128. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 14th April 2015 
(Item 6)

1. The Panel requested that page six, paragraph three be corrected to include 
‘tackled’ in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation.

RESOLVED that subject to the correction, the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
of April 2015 were an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

129. Chief of Staff confirmation 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report that set out the proposed job 
description and person specification for her Chief of Staff. The report also explained 
the number of applications, the selection process and the professional and 
independent advice the Commissioner had received during the process. The report 
explained the reasons why the Commissioner had decided to make a temporary 
appointment and to advertise only amongst staff in the Force and in her Office.

2. The report advised the Panel that, at the conclusion of the selection process, 
the Commissioner proposed to appoint Mr Adrian Harper. The panel were satisfied 
that the Commission
[...]
a thorough recruitment process had been 
undertaken and that they support the Commissioner’s appointment of Mr Harper as 
her Chief of Staff.

130. PCC Annual Report 2014/15 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner provided a verbal introduction to her report and advised 
the Panel that the report was presented in advance of the accounts for 2014/15 in 
order to comply with the Panel’s request that the Annual Report be presented as 
soon as possible after the end of the year to which it referred.

2. The Commissioner drew the Panel’s attention to several areas of progress in 
implementing her Police and Crime Plan. She referred to the opening of the Victim 
Centre at Compass House which she said was on time and on budget. She also drew 
the Panel’s attention to the implementation of the new policing model; to the 
improved accuracy of crime recording; and to the contribution of the wider policing 
family, notably the KCC Community Wardens and the Special Constabulary.

3. The Panel noted that the report was comprehensive and that many of the 
items in the report had been the subject of full reports and discussion at Panel 
meetings during the year. 

4. The Panel noted particularly the work on victim support described in the 
report, in which they felt that Kent was leading the country. They also welcomed the 
improved accuracy of the crime figures.

5. The Panel sought an explanation from the Commissioner about why the Force 
was working with eastern Forces on technology matters rather than with 
neighbouring Forces such as Sussex and Hampshire and were advised by the 
Commissioner that the technology co-operation resulted from the  existing strong 
links with Essex. 

6. The Panel noted the introduction of the new policing model and were advised 
that the Commissioner receives regular reports to her Governance Board on 
progress.



4

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Annual Report and that the 
Policy Officer prepares a Panel report for approval by the Chai
[...]
involved in crime and anti-social 
behaviour.  The Panel highlighted certain groups within the community that they felt 
should be engaged with including the Gypsy and Traveller community, those coping 
with homelessness and those from new communities.  Panel Members offered to 
provide the Commissioner with details of relevant charities and support workers in 
districts that could assist in achieving broad representation.

9. The Commissioner thanked the Panel for the offers of support and assistance, 
explaining that she was keen to ensure the new approach to youth engagement 
would be holistic in nature with the capacity to fund additional commissioned work 
with a wider selection of the community.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Youth Advisory Group model of 
youth engagement and that the Commissioner be asked to provide the Panel with an 
update in early 2016.

132. Delivering value for money 
(Item B4)

1. The Commissioner advised the Panel that Victims were at the heart of all 
policing processes and that Kent Police does provide value for money, noting that 
Kent has the 4th lowest policing cost per head in the country.  The Commissioner 
confirmed that any underspends achieved were funnelled back into the Force or 
Community Safety Partnerships, ensuring that all relevant funding is used to protect 
the public and promote good community safety.



6

2. The Commissioner explained that recent inspections by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC), including Kent’s first PEEL assessment (Police 
Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy) and the value for money profiles were very 
positive, reporting positively that Kent Police provided good value for money.  Since 
financial restrictions led to savings having to be made, 20% of the workforce has left 
the organisation while greater investment has been made in technology and 
innovation development.  The digitisation of police work (ensuring all data and 
processing can be managed o
[...]
nd service delivery 
budgets.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

133. Complaints against the PCC and Policy Review 
(Item D1)



7

1. Mr Campbell advised the Panel that the number of complaints had increased 
compared to last year but that the overall figure remained very low.  He explained 
that three complaints had been heard by the Complaints Sub-committee and that 
none had been upheld.

2. Responding to Panel questions, Mr Campbell explained that, in accordance 
with Provisions concerning disapplication in the Complaints Regulations, complaints 
deemed to be vexatious or an abuse of process were not considered by the 
complaints sub-committee.  It was explained that the Commissioner’s Chief of Staff, 
acting as the Monitoring Officer, made the decision on when to disapply the 
regulations for complaints but that, as agreed by the Panel, this was discussed with 
the Panel’s officers on each occasion.  Mr Campbell confirmed that no changes were 
required to the complaints process in terms of policy or legislative change.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

134. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the future work programme.

135. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 25th 
February 2015 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Governance Board Minutes.





 
 

Page 1 of 7 
 

From:    Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:    Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:   Overall crime performance (including violent crime): July 2014 – June 2015 

Item & Date:   Item B1     22 September 2015  
 
Executive summary:  Performance is not about data, it’s about providing a quality service to victims and 
to deliver this the police must record crime accurately in the first place. At the request of the 
Commissioner, HMIC conducted an in-depth inspection of crime recording accuracy and found that only 
90% of crimes were being recorded. Subsequently, the Force reviewed its proces
[...]
munity. The focus of the strategy includes: 
• enhancing the long standing relationship between the Force and local businesses; 
• reducing business crime in partnership with local businesses; 
• entering into strategic alliances with key institutions which represent businesses; 
• maximising the effectiveness of Business Crime Reduction Partnerships; and  
• being responsive to emerging threats including cyber-crime and organised criminal gangs. 

 
7. To be successful, the strategy identifies that the Office of the Commissioner and the Force will seek 

to: 
• support an effective Business Crime Advisory Group model; 
• work closely with local authorities, partners and the public; 
• deliver a first class service to the business community, which meets their diverse needs; 
• ensure the highest standards of integrity and professionalism; 
• ensure effective liaison with the Crime Rural Advisory Group; and 
• ensure best use of digital channels and website functionality to increase engagement and enable 

the two-way flow of information. 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
8. The importance of business crime is now recognised nationally; it features in the Serious and 

Organised Crime Strategy and other forces are developing their own strategies. There is also a new 
definition of Business Crime agreed by the Association of Chief Police Officers and the National 
Business Crime Forum; 
 
‘Business Crime is any criminal offence that is committed against a person or property which is 
associated by the connection of that person or property to a business’. 
  
Business Crime Project Manager 
 

9. Since 2001 Kent Police has had a Project Manager with responsibility for business crime (currently 
50% funded by the Office of the Commissioner).  
 

10. In addition to supporting the Business Crime Advisory Group (see below), he has been instrumental 
in developing a county wide network of Business Crime Reduction Partnerships and associated 
projects. All forces are now req
[...]
 crime. As such, all partners have a part to play 
in helping to create a thriving community and to make Kent a safer place in which to live, work, travel 
and invest. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:  Commissioner’s Key Decisions – July, August & September 2015 

Item & Date:  Item C1     22 September 2015  
 
Decision:  
The Commissioner has endorsed the wide scale roll out of body worn cameras for frontline police 
officers. 
 
Justification: 
The Commissioner is responsible for securing value for money and the use of technology can assist 
with improving police efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
Following a successful trial of body worn cameras, the Chief Constable submitted a business case to 
justify a broader roll out which the Commissioner has endorsed. This is at a cost of £1.8m from 
approved capital resources. The benefits of body worn cameras include: 
- enhanced contemporaneous evidence capture; 
- early guilty pleas and admissions; 
- more appropriate sentencing;  
- reduction in malicious complaints; and  
- reduction in bureaucracy throughout the criminal justice process. 
 

Decision:  
The Commissioner has approved a major invest to save programme to provide a fit for purpose 
modern IT platform in collaboration with Essex. The total investment for Kent is £4.2m as part of 
approved capital funds, with an anticipated pay back of three years. 
 
Justification: 
The Commissioner is responsible for securing value for money and the provision of a modern IT 
platform will assist with improving police efficiency and effectiveness. In addition to supporting current 
policing requirements, it will maximise opportunities for innovation in the future to ensure Kent Police 
remains efficient, effective and successful in light of future savings requirements. 
 
Decision:  
The Commissioner will be hosting a Business Crime Conference on Thursday 19
[...]
officers and staff supporting the operation. 
o The Prime Minister has shown support in finding a solution to Op Stack. The Commissioner had 

also received confirmation that costs to Kent Police would be reimbursed due to Op Stack being 
a national problem. 

o The Chief Constable announced that by May 2016, there would be a long term solution for Op 
Stack which will allow Kent to continue day to day life even when there is traffic disruption. 

o Op Stack (2) has been confirmed as Manston Airport and will take approximately 4-6 hours to 
fully implement. 




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2nd June 2015
	B1 Overall crime performance - July 2014 to June 2015
	B2 Accounts 2014/15
	B3 Working with the Business Community
	C1 Commissioner's Decisions - July, August & September 2015
	D1 Future work programme
	E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 11th August 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 
September 2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A Horton (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, 
Cllr J Cubitt, Dr M R Eddy, Cllr L Fairbrass, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr Sloan, 
Cllr H Tejan and Cllr P Todd

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

136. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2nd June 2015 
(Item 4)

1. The Chairman referred to para 127 (2) of the minutes, the Panel resolved to 
delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services to take steps to achieve 
political balance via appropriate co-optees.  The Scrutiny Research Officer 
explained that the Panel had a full complement of Members with the exception of 
one Independent Member - a process was underway to fill that post.  The Panel 
comprised 14 Leader appointments, (one from each local authority in Kent) an 
additional seat for Medway Council in recognition of geographical balance, and 2 
additional Labour seats and one UKIP in recognition of political balance across 
Kent.  Councillor Tejan had joined the panel representing Medway, and Dr Eddy 
and Cllr Burden joined the panel representing the Labour group as co-optees.

2. The Chairman then referred members to para 131 of the minutes, the Panel 
resolved that the Commissioner be asked to provide an update on the Youth 
Advisory Group in early 2016, this had been included in the work programme for 
February 2016.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

137. Dates of 2016 Panel Meetings 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the meeting dates for 2016.

138. Overall crime performance - July 2014 to June 2015 
(Item B1)



2

1. The Chairman stated that this was an important issue, one which the Panel had 
had much discussion over in the past. 

2. The Commissioner introduced the report. She said she had spent the past two 
years explaining the increase in the Force’s performance figures up to July 2014 
as a result of the improved accuracy of crime recording.  The report showed that 
the Force had continued to maintain a very high level of recording accuracy and 
the Commissioner was pleased to report that, comparing 12 months data at the 
same high level of accuracy, recorded crime had fallen by 1.5% which equalled 
1500 fewer victims of crime.  The only target set by the Home Secretary was to 
reduce crime, but for Kent it was also about reducing the number of victims of 
crime.  The Commissioner explained the history of crime recording in Kent, that 
she had commissioned HMIC to independently review crime recording accuracy 
and this found a 90% accuracy rate which was not acceptable.  Subsequently, the 
Force had worked hard to improve the accuracy of crime recording and the 
Commissioner’s Chief of Staff was previously the Crime Registrar, playing a key 
role in facilitating this work.  All numerical targets had been removed, officers had 
to provide a quality service and crime recording was now at 96-97% accuracy.  
When HMIC inspected police forces nationally, they found that levels of crime 
recording accuracy ranged from 60 – 80%.  

3. The Commissioner explained that July 2014 was the new baseline and provided a 
like for like comparison with the subsequent year’s data.  Members were referred 
to the graphs at page 19 of their meeting pack.  Kent’s crime levels initially 
increased due to the improved accuracy of crime recording, but Kent now had one 
of the lowest increases in recorded crime.  Kent had been praised nationally for its 
improvement in crime recording accuracy.  

4. The most recent data from September 2014 - August 2015 showed that the 
reduction in crime had been maintained. Whilst some offences had increased, the 
Commissioner said this reflected victims being more confident to report crimes, 
most notably domestic abuse and historic sexual offences.  The Commissioner 
confirmed that she was pleased with the progress but not complacent, stating that 
this issue was discussed at every Governance Board meeting.  The 
Commissioner explained the role of Compass House in supporting victims of 
crime, and said that a number of Panel members were due to visit Compass 
House in November to see the facilities first hand.  

5. The Chairman confirmed that there was confidence in Kent’s crime recording 
figures, recognising that it was extremely difficult to compare forces unless they 
had similar reporting accuracy rates, and this was putting HMIC in a difficult 
position when publishing comparative national data.

6. The Commissioner was congratulated on the report and the improvement in crime 
recording accuracy.  A Member asked whether fraud and internet crime was 
included in the crime figures.  The Commissioner explained that the City of 
London Police had responsibility for fraud and cyber-crime, and that the National 
Crime survey conducted by the Office of National Statistics (ONS) had not asked 
the public whether they had been victims of fraud or cyber-crime until 2015.  The 
ONS estimated that there were 3 million victims of fraud or cyber-crime last year.  
The Commissioner offered to provide a report to the Panel on fraud and cyber-
crime at a future meeting.  



3

7. One Member commented that the focus should be on reducing crime rather than 
comparing with other forces; the Commissioner agreed and explained that the 
graphs showed a comparison of year on year data for Kent Police. 

8. In response to a question about crime being properly investigated and detected, 
the Commissioner explained that this was the responsibility of the Chief 
Constable.  The Commissioner stated that this was regularly monitored through 
the Governance Board to which all Members were welcome.  

9. A concern was raised about members of the public not reporting crime because 
they did not feel it would be investigated. The Commissioner was asked how she 
was encouraging the public to report crime. The Commissioner said she 
reinforced the message that crime should always be reported at all public events.  
Rural crime in Kent was reducing, and the Commissioner offered to report back to 
the Panel on this and the Rural Task Force.

10. In response to a question about the breakdown of violent crime and sexual 
offences the Commissioner referred to domestic abuse.  The recording of 
domestic abuse had increased and the Commissioner said this was positive 
because it meant the public had greater confidence to report to the police.  Within 
the domestic abuse figures, first-time recording had increased and recording of 
repeat abuse had reduced due to victims getting the support they needed.  There 
was on-going work with partners to promote the reporting of domestic abuse, an 
awareness campaign was run during the previous football World Cup and would 
likely be run again next year.

11. In response to a question about the 101 and 999 service the Commissioner 
explained that she had recently spent time in the Force Control Room as there 
had been concerns about the 101 service.  999 calls were the top priority and if 
there was a spike in demand for the 101 service then there may be a delay in 
calls being answered. Cuts to the Force budget had resulted in fewer staff yet the 
demand had not reduced.  The majority of calls to 101 were not reporting crime, 
sometimes as low as 20% related to crime.  During July 2015 there were 4000 
extra calls to the Force Control Room regarding Operation Stack and whether 
roads were open.  

12.A Member requested that the crime clear up rate be included in future crime 
performance reports.  

RESOLVED that the Panel welcome the reduction in victims of crime, particularly 
burglaries and congratulate the Force on the high level of crime recording accuracy.  
Where there were increases, the Panel wishes to keep a watchful eye.  The Panel 
welcomes the Commissioner’s offer to report back on fraud, cyber-crime and also 
rural crime in Kent including the Rural Task Force at a future meeting.

139. Accounts 2014/15 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner offered her congratulations to Mr Nolan, Chief Finance Officer, 
who had just been appointed president of the Police and Crime Commissioners’ 
Treasurers Society.  



4

2. The Panel was reminded that the Force had already made savings of £50million 
in the period 2011-2015.  There were planned savings of £14.5million this year 
and further significant savings would have to be found up to 2020.  The 
Chancellor had announced another year of austerity up to 2020 and the 
Government was consulting on a new system for allocating funding between 
forces.  The Commissioner’s response to the Government’s consultation was 
attached at Appendix B of the report. 

3. Mr Nolan introduced the report which comprised the draft accounts and the 
strategy in response to the comprehensive spending review.  Members were 
reminded that the Accounts were currently draft and a number of queries were 
being worked through, but an unqualified opinion by the deadline was expected. 
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) had been working on a 
four year plan, to the end of 2018/19 in line with the previous governments 
spending review period.  The Chancellor had expanded this period to 2019/20 
adding approximately £14million to the ‘already planned for’ savings.  The 
Chancellor was due to announce the national spending review on 25 November, 
but the impact for Kent would not be known until approximately 18/19 December 
2015.  Mr Nolan said that the current formula was not fit for purpose and the 
review was welcome, however the lack of certainty was unsatisfactory and further 
clarification would not be available until nearer Christmas.  

4. The Commissioner said that the Force and OPCC had assumed cuts of 28% (cuts 
would be between 25-40%) but this caused difficulties with the timing of OPCC 
engagement around the precept as clarity on the financial position would not be 
available until nearer Christmas.  Consultation could be carried out before 
Christmas without further detail but allowing more time for consultation or after 
Christmas with more detail but allowing less time for consultation. The 
Commissioner said she would welcome the Panel’s view on the best approach.

5. The Force was congratulated on improving its performance whilst absorbing the 
cuts they had faced in recent years.

6. The Commissioner said that the funding formula had to be fair to urban and rural 
forces; there had been very little work with partners on the issue to date.

7. A Member queried the level of reserves held by the Force. The Commissioner 
said that Kent had a prudent approach to reserves, inherited from the Police 
Authority and these were built up for capital investment as well as covering 
insurance risk and providing a buffer in case cuts were greater than planned.  The 
Commissioner referred members to the final paragraph of her letter in response to 
the Government’s consultation and the reference to reserves.  

8. A Member asked that the Panel be involved in discussions around the budget 
proposals for 2016-17 and the Commissioner confirmed that she would welcome 
engagement with the Panel.  

RESOLVED that Members congratulate the Force on its performance in managing 
the financial challenges and the Panel looks forward to engagement with the 
Commissioner around her budget proposals and expressed their support for securing 
a fair deal for Kent under the new funding formula.



5

140. Working with the Business Community 
(Item B3)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report, saying it was vital that the Force worked 
closely with the business community because being a victim could be devastating 
to some businesses.  The OPCC and the Force had a long history of working in 
partnership with the business community.  Business crime was absolutely not a 
victimless crime and the Business Crime Advisory Group had done some 
excellent work shaping the Force’s Business Crime Strategy, looking at crime 
reduction measures and providing tailored crime prevention advice.  The scope 
and nature of business crime was changing, for example, organised criminals 
from London were coming to Kent and committing large scale fraud and theft.  
Tackling issues such as this was a priority and in November 2015 the Chairman 
of the Business Crime Advisory Group and the Commissioner were hosting a joint 
business crime conference to look at crime prevention techniques, emerging 
threats and best practice with an emphasis on fraud and cyber-crime, the date 
would be confirmed to Members.

2. The Chairman queried what impact the work the Commissioner had outlined had 
had on business crime.  The Commissioner’s Chief Finance Officer explained that 
the value of this work included encouraging reporting of business crime and 
moving away from the retail industry solely, to raising awareness of other serious 
threats to businesses.  The Serious Crime Directorate had presented to the 
Business Crime Advisory Group about cyber-crime, opening up opportunities for 
local businesses to share information.  The Commissioner set out the figures for 
business crime, in 2012-13 there had been 25,065 offences, 2013-14 25,297 
offences, 2014-15 25,774 offences. There had been an increase in shoplifting and 
improved crime recording accuracy had also had an impact, however the figures 
excluded all fraud offences which were reported directly to Action Fraud.  The 
Commissioner advised the Panel that there was a new national definition of 
business crime: ‘Any criminal offence that is committed against a person or 
property which is associated by the connection of that person or property to a 
business’.

3. In response to a query about the emerging issues being identified by the Business 
Crime Advisory Group, Mr Nolan explained that these included the impact of 
organised criminals and cyber-crime. 

RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Commissioner for the report and request a 
further report on business crime in September 2016.  

141. Body Worn Cameras - Verbal update 
(Item B4)

1. Mr Nolan explained that funding from the Innovation Fund had been received for 
400 body worn cameras, but unfortunately a second bid for funding was 
unsuccessful so the cameras were not rolled out across the Force.  The 400 
cameras were used in a pilot scheme which led the Chief Constable and the 
Commissioner to again discuss the impact of cameras being rolled out more 
widely. Following the Commissioner’s approval of a business case, the Chief 



6

Constable has purchased another 1600 cameras, at a cost of £1.8million over 
three years out of the capital programme (£1.4million in the current year). The 
business case included a reduction in complaints, with the Force estimating 
productivity savings of £900,000 per year as well as 2,600 less absences from 
work as a result of police officers being hurt on duty.  The cameras would be 
rolled out over the next year.

2. Panel Members were shown video footage of a stop and search captured on a 
camera worn by a Kent police officer.  The Commissioner said that the Police 
Federation supports the use of cameras as it stops malicious complaints and 
officers being injured. The Commissioner also said that they will have a knock on 
effect for the wider criminal justice system with improved evidence gathering, a 
reduction in bureaucracy and an increase in early guilty pleas as people can’t 
argue with what they see. 

3. The Vice-Chairman welcomed the use of the cameras. In answer to a question 
from the Vice-Chairman the Commissioner said that the cameras would be 
available to all frontline officers, and would become part of their daily kit in most 
cases.  Mr Harper said data would be stored in line with guidance, 7 years as 
minimum but if the data was linked to a serious crime it would be held for longer 
and then when no longer required would be destroyed in the correct manner.  

4. The Commissioner said that whilst savings achieved through the use of cameras 
was important, the cameras would also improve the safety of officers.  

RESOLVED that the Panel note the update on body worn cameras.

142. Commissioner's Decisions - July, August & September 2015 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the decision of the Commissioner to endorse the 
wide scale roll out of body worn cameras for frontline police officers. 

143. Future work programme 
(Item D1)

1. The Panel asked that a general discussion around the Commissioner’s budget 
proposals take place at the November meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the work programme with the inclusion of a general 
discussion around the Commissioner’s budget proposals at the November meeting.

144. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 11th 
August 2015 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Meeting Notes of the Commissioner’s 
Governance Board held on 11 August 2015.


